N TOTAL PRIMARY GOVERNMENT $
N
I

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

- - - - - -
CITY OF OLIVE BRANCH

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
For the year ended September 30, 2018

PROGRAM REVENUES
Operating Capital

Charge for Grants and Grants and
Expenses Services Contributions Contributions

4,614,425 $ 815,652 $ 34,342 $ $
19,777,727 3,341,368 57,509
6,742,916 1,599,535 5,251 2,335,102
2,675,357 353,949
1,574,877

261,557
787,764

7,598,136

44,032,759 6,110,504 97,102 2,335,102

13,455,029 14,586,300
12,213,180 12,783,941

703,526
329,927

26,701,662 27,370,241

70,734,421 $ 33,480,745 $ 97,102 $ 2,335,102 $

GENERAL REVENUES:

Taxes:
Property Taxes
Intergovernmental Revenues
Sales Taxes
Franchise Taxes
Rents

Investment Earnings
Gain (Loss) on Disposal of Assets
Miscellaneous
Transfers

TOTAL GENERAL REVENUES AND TRANSFERS

CHANGE IN NET POSITION

NET POSITION--BEGINNING, as previously stated

PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

NET POSITION--BEGINNING, as restated

NET POSITION--ENDING

- - - - - - - -
Net (Expense) Revenue

and Chan.9.es in Net Position

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT

Governmental Business-Type
Total Activities Activities Total

849,994 $ (3,764,431) $ - $ (3,764,431)
3,398,877 (16,378,850) (16,378,850)
3,939,888 (2,803,028) (2,803,028)

353,949 (2,321,408) (2,321,408)
(1,574,877) (1,574,877)

(261,557) (261,557)
(787,764) (787,764)

(7,598,136) (7,598,136)

8,542,708 (35,490,051) (35,490,051)

14,586,300 1,131,271 1,131,271
12,783,941 570,761 570,761

(703,526) (703,526)
{329,927) {329,927!

27,370,241 668,579 668,579

35,912,949 $ (35,490,051 ! $ 668,579 $ (34,821,472)

$ 18,442,970 $ - $ 18,442,970
969,507 969,507

10,695,432 10,695,432
1,992,721 1,992,721

10,100 195,836 205,936
194,323 295,230 489,553
44,896 (871,283) (826,387)

814,114 1,048,988 1,863,102

--
33,164,063 668,771 33,832,834

(2,325,988) 1,337,350 (988,638)

50,697,036 23,579,365 74,276,401

719,910 66,349 786,259

51,416,946 23,645,714 75,062,660

$ 49,09Q_,958 $ 24,983,06i_ $ ~074,022

I CITY OF OLIVE BRANCH
BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

I September 30, 2018

General Debt 2015 GO Non-Major Total

I Fund Service Improvements Governmental Governmental
Fund Fund Funds Funds

ASSETS:

I Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 13,178,222 $ 947,697 $ 1,707,396 $ 1,610,467 $ 17,443,782
Cash with Fiscal Agents 180,000 285,000 465,000
Accounts Receivable, net of allowance

I for uncollectibles of $5,342,268 1,019,353 1,019,353
Intergovernmental Receivables 1,383,805 40,877 1,424,682
Due from Other Funds 314,576 652,674 8,540 975,790
Prepaid Expenses 513,714 41,383 555,097

I TOTAL ASSETS $ 16,275,094 $ 1,629,533 2,360,070 $ 1,619,007 $ 21,883,704

I
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES:

LIABILITIES:

Accounts Payable $ 1,149,178 $ 65,095 $ 5,715 $ 1,219,988

I Accrued Expenses 453,002 453,002
Due to Other Funds 1,250,126 1,250,126
Warranty Bonds 698,320 698,320

I TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,550,626 65,095 5,715 3,621,436

FUND BALANCES:

I
Nonspendable

Prepaid Expenses 513,714 41,383 555,097
Restricted for

Debt Service 1,588,150 1,588,150

I Public Safety 166,343 166,343
Capital Projects 7,077 2,294,975 15,120 2,317,172

Committed to

I
Construction Acquisition of Assets 1,598,172 1,598,172

Unassigned 12,037,334 12,037,334

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 12,724,468 1,629,533 2,294,975 1,613,292 18,262,268

I TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
FUND BALANCES $ 16,275,094 $ 1,629,533 $ 2,360,070 $ 1,619,007 $ 21,883,704

I
I
I
I
I See accompanying notes to financial statements.

-23-

I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

CITY OF OLIVE BRANCH
RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE

SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
September 30, 2018

TOTAL FUND BALANCES - TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Amounts reported for Governmental Activities in the Statement of Net Position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not current financial resources and therefore
are not reported in the governmental funds balance sheet.

Long-term liabilities, including bonds and accrued interest. are not due and payable in the current